
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3596

TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.12.2019

ACHIEVEMENTS OF DAY-NRLM


3596. SHRI D.M. KATHIR ANAND:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the targets and achievements in both physical and financial terms in the implementation of Deen Dayal Antyodaya Yojana-National Rural Livelihood

Mission (DAY-NRLM) in the country during the last three years, State/UT-wise;

(b) the details regarding budgetary support for DAY-NRLM for 2018-19 and adequateness of the proposed BE for the scheme in 2019-20; and

(c) the status of implementation of DAY-NRLM in Tamil Nadu since the launch of the scheme in 2019-20?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a) The targets and achievements in both physical and financial terms in the implementation of Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM) in the country during the last three years, State/UT-wise is provided in ANNEXURE- I and ANNEXURE-II respectively.


(b) The Budget Estimate (BE) and Revised Estimate (RE) provision for DAY-NRLM during 2018-19 was 5750.00 crore and 5783.50 crore respectively. The actual release during the year was Rs 5783.48 crore.


In Budget Estimate (BE) 2019-20, the provision for DAY-NRLM is Rs 9024.00 crore which is approximately 57 % higher than last year’s BE. The enhanced provision in BE 2019-20 is considered adequate to meet the programme requirements for the year.


(c) DAY-NRLM is being implemented in Tamil Nadu through Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women. The scheme is being implemented in 31 Districts and 385 blocks of Tamil Nadu.

Cumulatively, up to 31
st
 October, 2019 about 37.05 lakh women are mobilized into 3.10 lakh

SHGs. In addition, 16872 village organizations and 12150 secondary level federations have been promoted. These community-based organizations have been provided capitalization support to the tune of Rs. 323.15 crore by the Mission.


ANNEXURE- I


State/UT-wise physical progress under DAY-NRLM


S.

No

.

State/UT

Self Help Groups promoted

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

Target  Achievemen

t

Target Achievement Target Achievemen

t

1 Andhra Pradesh 6860 0 108400 0 1000 0

2 Assam 27634 20089 26520 43955 59978 104635

3 Bihar 55902 188754 85422 140871 204046 73526

4 Chhattisgarh 13090 31351 31200 35536 35000 38476

5 Goa 1218 0 990 89 1400 1386

6 Gujarat 7250 23249 11816 76593 40000 27066

7 Jharkhand 25390 60465 41839 51390 68000 58046

8 Karnataka 47876 3616 122640 4585 45000 62356

9 Kerala 0 11465 13099 6883 4000 1227

10 Madhya Pradesh 38700 42600 38778 48820 74094 47952

11 Maharashtra 45151 21730 38458 59771 46154 142644

12 Odisha 13680 12612 18335 25665 27545 39916

13 Rajasthan 10776 26797 11760 22590 17331 22617

14 Tamil Nadu 6000 15155 20000 13550 5000 8766

15 Telangana 4000 0 0 0 600 0

16 Uttar Pradesh 52690 21058 48680 37417 52049 50318

17 West Bengal 46456 35620 19640 191243 172578 248542

18 Haryana 3500 3600 5500 5696 12500 13266

19 Himachal Pradesh 1270 1000 2523 1497 2500 3929

20 Jammu and Kashmir 6290 8146 7880 7590 13453 12021

21 Punjab 2380 1902 5215 2532 4525 2751

22 Uttarakhand 2785 2474 7050 6846 8000 10833

23 Arunachal Pradesh 340 168 1771 1020 1355 1076

24 Manipur 453 470 1410 701 1600 430

25 Meghalaya 1524 1147 2676 2175 3240 5263

26 Mizoram 1188 1262 13052 1433 1300 961

27 Nagaland 2500 1257 4150 1362 3500 2281

28 Sikkim 1255 1102 1341 453 391 178

29 Tripura 2700 1667 1505 1587 5000 4172

30 Andaman & Nicobar 0  0  0  0  500 364

31
Dadra& Nagar

Haveli
0  0  0  0

680 287

32 Daman & Diu 0  0  0  0  190 76

33 Lakshadweep  0   0   0   0  200 45

34 Puducherry 1239                   0 0 0 664 181

 Total 430097 538756 691650 791850 913373 985587


S.

No

.

State/UT

Households Mobilized

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

Target  Achieveme

nt

Target  Achieveme

nt

Target  Achieveme

nt

1 Andhra Pradesh 68600 0 86100 0 10000 0

2 Assam 349908 222283 255328 413002 672430 1100692

3 Bihar 672787 2217136 1094178 1674440 2579186 857153

4 Chhattisgarh 157080 346344 358800 407130 420000 409859

5 Goa 10780 0 9900 898 16800 278245

6 Gujarat 72500 261308 118160 1038944 400000 711387

7 Jharkhand 222029 737067 543907 624542 1020000 843962

8 Karnataka 583500 45963 1452680 24026 540000 15563

9 Kerala 0 161936 163695 31798 58600 532686

10 Madhya Pradesh 444000 522535 500000 545794 600000 1467015

11 Maharashtra 245069 249022 427568 673078 814440 431359

12 Odisha 164160 155395 183350 219360 275450 240294

13 Rajasthan 76728 322286 129360 267638 159720 103643

14 Tamil Nadu 72000 205538 260000 375658 65000 0

15 Telangana 40000 0 9600 0 6000 537213

16 Uttar Pradesh 382140 255346 584160 354080 572157 2694348

17 West Bengal 511016 372000 219968 2132284 1725780 145515

18 Haryana 25000 40634 55000 68830 125000 30898

19 Himachal Pradesh 7500 9122 25000 14342 25000 107412

20 Jammu and Kashmir 56610 74542 70916 72137 114351 28568

21 Punjab 23540 21442 57365 29475 45250 85655

22 Uttarakhand 15600 22158 56400 56891 107575 9191

23 Arunachal Pradesh 3400 1794 15939 9054 10840 5045

24 Manipur 4530 5493 16920 8571 19200 53018

25 Meghalaya 15240 12044 26760 23063 32400 8293

26 Mizoram 11873 12589 13052 15813 13000 20188

27 Nagaland 21600 12132 41987 12684 32060 1478

28 Sikkim 12353 11443 16092 4290 5256 36524

29 Tripura 27000 15940 15050 15914 50000 4405

30 Andaman & Nicobar 14196 0 0 0 5312 3498

31
Dadra& Nagar

Haveli  0  0 2300 1224 2000 859

32 Daman & Diu 0 0 1200  0 1900 26098

33 Lakshadweep  0  0 2000  0 5000 670

34 Puducherry  0  0   0  0 2450 2315

 Total 4310739 6313492 6812735 9114960 10532157 10793049


S.

No

.

State/UT

No. of SHGs provided with Revolving Fund

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

Target  Achieveme

nt

Target  Achieveme

nt

Target  Achieveme

nt

1 Andhra Pradesh 0 0 25000 0 30168 0

2 Assam 19620 21174 23100 30714 35826 31472

3 Bihar 33000 62870 110039 144315 107427 92556

4 Chhattisgarh 8342 9639 15802 20795 13230 15480

5 Goa 1061   700 0 1700 1351

6 Gujarat 4350 71103 9467 67112 1550 7426

7 Jharkhand 20870 14819 34683 19135 40000 25498

8 Karnataka 3760 587 9175 42 7500 408

9 Kerala 180 768 11299 528 3666 2367

10 Madhya Pradesh 13000 20527 34296 21350 66532 16935

11 Maharashtra 47255 15143 52698 30106 42378 54160

12 Odisha 7039 14087 20000 16182 30572 8148

13 Rajasthan 9261 4488 9650 11421 13693 14854

14 Tamil Nadu 250 9534 4000 5449 11000 11627

15 Telangana 0 0 800 0 0 0

16 Uttar Pradesh 38001 17363 40460 20991 56302 29443

17 West Bengal 11333 16057 34025 73333 154358 44321

18 Haryana 2500 1923 5000 3905 12000 5702

19 Himachal Pradesh 640 254 2500 916 3000 920

20 Jammu and Kashmir 5573 3775 7086 6117 14106 8296

21 Punjab 1600 1030 4761 1212 3864 1784

22 Uttarakhand 2104 1544 5500 5233 7550 5741

23 Arunachal Pradesh 200 76 1231 402 950 788

24 Manipur 362 207 1168 352 1277 0

25 Meghalaya 1143 499 2692 635 3350 3139

26 Mizoram 941 409 1259 1514 1383 1303

27 Nagaland 2000 400 3862 912 4000 1248

28 Sikkim 1166 819 1341 229 931 327

29 Tripura 2172 1239 1828 1599 2500 2781

30 Andaman & Nicobar  0  0  0  0 300 322

31
Dadra& Nagar

Haveli  0 0 0 0 300 21

32 Daman & Diu  0  0  0  0 155 83

33 Lakshadweep  0  0  0  0 238 138

34 Puducherry 1333 380 0 0 300 324

 Total 239056 290714 473422 484499 672106 388963


S.

No

.

State/UT

No. of SHGs provided with Community Investment Fund

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

Target  Achieveme

nt

Target  Achieveme

nt

Target  Achieveme

nt

1 Andhra Pradesh 0 0 4500 0 0 0

2 Assam 5250 9022 12000 13581 13418 11783

3 Bihar 33000 41344 71160 77221 90860 55183

4 Chhattisgarh 4550 5833 8700 10259 5406 5323

5 Goa 0   300 0 1000 0

6 Gujarat 1450 2578 7070 7436 7000 5403

7 Jharkhand 10503 11133 18843 7374 10000 3810

8 Karnataka 5130 4268 5410 4396 10000 1294

9 Kerala 0 885 4358 227 4500 0

10 Madhya Pradesh 13000 13860 8875 8215 13975 3308

11 Maharashtra 2228 5067 23368 8514 25000 11837

12 Odisha 6864 12909 52500 20720 25608 13095

13 Rajasthan 3500 2955 7270 8069 11678 9422

14 Tamil Nadu 6000 6332 5899 13837 16000 28325

15 Telangana 0 0 800 0 1000 0

16 Uttar Pradesh 14800 11297 29120 18510 38090 28948

17 West Bengal 10515 15714 24000 39926 32168 18002

18 Haryana 750 722 1350 898 7500 3068

19 Himachal Pradesh 390 36 1300 139 1500 73

20 Jammu and Kashmir 0 2461 6676 5664 11856 6526

21 Punjab 600 312 1751 164 1598 937

22 Uttarakhand 737 750 1500 1572 2775 1959

23 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 465 36 327 2

24 Manipur 300 0 970 8 1394 104

25 Meghalaya 160 38 1784 203 2010 1262

26 Mizoram 1108 286 882 877 1530 815

27 Nagaland 1440 319 1250 242 1500 267

28 Sikkim 300 0 1200 915 1062 459

29 Tripura 1595 444 1046 1182 2000 1348

30 Andaman & Nicobar  0  0  0  0 80 61

31
Dadra& Nagar

Haveli 0 0 0 0 150 0

32 Daman & Diu  0  0  0  0 100 0

33 Lakshadweep  0  0  0  0 150 0

34 Puducherry 1650 244 0 0 1100 888

 Total 125820 148809 304347 250185 342335 213502


ANNEXURE-II

State/UT-wise financial progress under DAY-NRLM (Amount in Rs lakh)

S.

No

.

State/UT 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

Total

Central

Allocation

Total Release Total

Central

Allocation

Total Release Total

Central

Allocation

Total

Release

(NRLM)
NRLM NRLP* NRLM NRLP

1
Andhra

Pradesh 1185.81 1778.73 0.00 6214.57 9321.86 0.00 8638.93 11922.19

2 Bihar 4835.89 4835.89 11174.65 25343.75 25343.75 6503.20 35230.54 35230.54

3 Chhattisgarh 1074.08 537.04 6085.52 5629.01 8443.52 4523.34 7824.92 10317.47

4 Goa 150.00 75.00 0.00 300.00 150.00 0.00 300.00 150.00

5 Gujarat 765.19 382.60 1934.58 4010.20 3800.78 528.11 5574.60 2787.30

6 Haryana 450.18 450.18 0.00 2359.27 2282.54 0.00 3279.64 3181.56

7
Himachal

Pradesh 189.59 94.80 0.00 993.58 748.78 0.00 1381.18 690.59

8
Jammu &

Kashmir 2500.00 2368.00 0.00 1227.80 6590.53 0.00 1709.40 5854.70

9 Jharkhand 1823.41 911.71 9175.84 9556.09 8907.35 4396.60 13283.99 12512.08

10 Karnataka 1535.07 940.06 2287.39 8044.95 4022.48 582.44 11183.34 10297.26

11 Kerala 688.78 511.88 0.00 3609.74 5004.07 0.00 5017.93 6925.01

12
Madhya

Pradesh 2300.98 3097.82 14673.78 12058.92 10596.52 5082.96 16763.19 8381.60

13 Maharashtra 3034.46 3034.46 9891.84 15902.89 15093.06 5731.58 22106.73 29977.34

14 Odisha 2325.13 2325.14 6534.44 12185.48 12001.65 4342.20 16939.12 20244.16

15 Punjab 218.78 143.57 0.00 1146.58 573.29 0.00 1593.87 1380.61

16 Rajasthan 1165.63 1165.64 3444.14 6108.79 9110.24 2427.55 8491.88 8442.36

17 Tamil Nadu 1797.46 1797.46 2920.50 9420.09 13907.84 995.73 13094.93 17444.53

18 Telengana 847.01 423.51 0.00 4438.98 3456.04 0.00 6170.66 3085.33

19 Uttar Pradesh 6962.06 5163.55 9531.42 36486.54 27362.74 1752.06 50720.22 39151.80

20 Uttarakhand 366.56 366.56 0.00 1921.04 1921.04 0.00 2670.45 3853.52

21 West Bengal 2583.93 3490.93 7619.68 13541.73 20164.33 4162.25 18824.48 20978.27

22 A&N Islands 25.00 25.00 0.00 100.00 99.70 0.00 100.00 150.00

23 Daman & Diu 25.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 50.00 0.00 100.00 0.00

24
Dadar & Nagar

Haveli 25.00 12.50 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 50.00

25 Lakshadweep 25.00 12.50 0.00 100.00 50.00 0.00 100.00 50.00

26 Puducherry 250.00 250.00 0.00 400.00 327.80 0.00 400.00 306.70

27
Arunachal

Pradesh


600.00 576.51 0.00 920.00 1496.33 0.00 3176.99 2575.02

28 Assam 7000.00 5884.57 4242.32 9885.00 9595.10 2122.91 17694.00 19618.00

29 Manipur 800.00 782.18 0.00 920.00 834.93 0.00 3091.94 1545.97

30 Meghalaya 400.00 400.00 0.00 1380.00 3502.80 0.00 4944.00 4944.00

31 Mizoram 1600.00 1600.00 0.00 1840.00 2991.78 0.00 5442.38 4203.89

32 Nagaland 2400.00 2400.00 0.00 2760.00 1380.00 0.00 7295.57 5475.17

33 Sikkim 600.00 564.66 0.00 690.00 619.36 0.00 2134.00 1067.00

34 Tripura 2700.00 2373.53 0.00 3105.00 3677.15 0.00 8958.00 8575.63

 Total 53225.00 48775.97 89516.10 202800.00 213427.36 43150.93 304336.88 301369.60


*National Rural Livelihood Project (NRLP) was an externally aided program, funded by World

Bank and was closed in June, 2018.

